

No. 14-41127

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, *Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of Texas; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, *Defendants-Appellants*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*, TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI CLARK, *Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,
Defendants-Appellants

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, *Defendants-Appellants*

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOSA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND FORMER TEXAS
ELECTION ADMINISTRATORS MARK WHITE, DANA
DEBEAUVOIR, OSCAR VILLARREAL, and CAROLYN GUIDRY**

Counsel listed on inside cover

Martin J. Siegel
LAW OFFICES OF
MARTIN J. SIEGEL, P.C.
Bank of America Center
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 226-8566

ATTORNEY FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
<i>AMICI'S</i> STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SB 14 Forces Many Poor and Minority Voters to Pay Fees to the State in Order to Vote	3
II. SB 14 Violates the Twenty-fourth and Fourteenth Amendments	10
A. The Twenty-fourth Amendment and the Supreme Court Banned Poll Taxes Because the Taxes Discriminated Against Poorer and Minority Voters	10
B. SB 14 Impermissibly Makes Voter Affluence an Electoral Standard and Discriminates Based on Race	15
C. The State's Attacks on the District Court's Poll Tax Ruling Are Without Merit.....	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	page:
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	24
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	25, 26
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 773 F. 3d 783 (7 th Cir. 2014)	6, 25
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9 th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	25
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. City and County of Philadelphia</i> , 665 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	15
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012) (three-judge court), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2886 (2013)	7, 18

Veasey v. Perry,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 5090258
(S.D. Tex., Oct. 9, 2014) *passim*

Veasey v. Perry,
135 S. Ct. 9 (2014) 18, 23, 27

United States v. Alabama,
252 F. Supp. 95 (M.D. Ala. 1966)..... 12, 21, 22

United States v. Texas,
252 F. Supp. 234 (W. D. Tex.), *aff'd* 384 U.S. 155 (1966)..... 10, 12, 14

Weinschenk v. State,
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)..... 12, 19, 20, 26

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XXIV, § 1 *passim*

Miscellaneous Authorities

Bruce Ackerman and Jennifer Nou, *Canonizing the Civil Rights
Revolution: The People and the Poll Tax*,
103 N.W. U. L. REV. 63 (Winter 2009)..... 14, 18, 23

Disenfranchisement by Means of the Poll Tax,
53 HARV. L. REV. 645 (Feb. 1940)..... 11

Atiba R. Ellis, *The Cost of the Vote: Poll Taxes, Voter
Identification Laws, and the Price of Democracy*,
86 DEN. U. L. REV. 1023 (2009)..... 13, 21

Brendan Friedman, *The Forgotten Amendment and Voter Identification: How the New Wave of Voter Identification Laws Violates the Twenty-fourth Amendment*,
42 HOFSTRA L. REV. 343 (Fall 2013) 2, 17, 18

Martin Luther King, Jr., *Rev. M. L. King Urges Repeal of Poll Tax*, DALLAS EXPRESS, Nov. 3, 1963, reprinted in
Voting Rights: The Poll Tax, MARION BUTTS COLLECTION,
DALLAS PUBLIC LIBRARY, available at
[dallaslibrary2.org/mbutts/assets/lessons/L9voting+rights
/Marion%20Butts%20%20voting%20rights \(PPT\).pdf](http://dallaslibrary2.org/mbutts/assets/lessons/L9voting+rights/Marion%20Butts%20%20voting%20rights%20(PPT).pdf) 2

David Schultz and Sarah Clark, *Wealth v. Democracy: The Unfulfilled Promise of the Twenty-Fourth Amendment*,
29 QUINNIPIAC L. REV. 375 (2011)..... 11, 12
